## City Council of Port Louis (Abercrombie Market) (Amendment) Regulations 2015

GN No. 68 of 2015

## THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT

## Regulations made by the City Council of Port Louis under sections 156 (1) of the Local Government Act

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the City Council of Port Louis (Abercrombie Market) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.
- 2. In these regulations "principal regulations" means the City Council of Port Louis (Abercrombie Market) Regulations 2011.
- 3. The "Abercrombie Market" shall be renamed as "Marie Elyata Potou Market".
- **4.** The principal regulations are amended by deleting the words "Abercrombie Market" and replacing them by the words "Marie Elyata Potou Market" wherever they appear.
- **5.** These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on *5* February 2015.

Made by the City Council of Port Louis on 16 March 2015.